No. 570, S.1

[Published July 3, 1911.

CHAPTER 495.

AN ACT to amend subsection 11 of the first paragraph of section 926—11 of the statutes, relating to the powers of common councils in cities under special charter to issue bonds for the construction or purchase of electric or gas plants.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 11 of the first paragraph of section 926—11 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 926—11.) 11. For the construction or purchase of electric or gas * * plants * *.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 30, 1911.

No. 572, S.]

[Published July 3, 1911.

CHAPTER 496.

AN ACT to amend section 18, chapter 218, laws of 1899, as amended by chapter 72, laws of 1907, relating to a district court for Milwaukee county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 18, chapter 218, laws of 1899, as amended by chapter 72, laws of 1907, is amended to read: Section 18. Every person convicted before said district court in a criminal action, and either party to a civil action, may appeal from the sentence or judgment * * * of said district court to the municipal court of said city and county of Milwaukee within ten days from the date of the sentence or judgment * * in the district court. Said municipal court is empowered to hear, try, and determine all such appeals and all provisions of law relating to appeals * * from justices' courts, and the trial and determination thereof shall apply to appeals from said district court to the municipal court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 30, 1911.